

---

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 1985, Cross Heading: The London Regional Transport Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The <sup>M1</sup>London Regional Transport Act 1984*

---

#### Marginal Citations

**M1** 1984 c. 32.

- 24 In section 35(1) of the London Regional Transport Act 1984 (application of section to certain businesses carried on by London Regional Transport or any subsidiary of theirs), for the words from “which do not” to the end there shall be substituted the words “other than local services (within the meaning of the Transport Act 1985)”.
- 25 In section 55(3) of that Act (definitions of expressions used in the penalty fares provisions), for the definition of “bus service” there shall be substituted the following—
- “‘bus service’ means a local service within the meaning of the Transport Act 1985 other than an excursion or tour within the meaning of that Act;”.
- 26 <sup>F1</sup> .....

---

#### Textual Amendments

**F1** Sch. 7 para. 26 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. 14

- 27 In Schedule 5 to that Act (transitional provisions and savings)—
- (a) at the end of paragraph 10 there shall be added the following sub-paragraph—
- “(9) In this paragraph and paragraphs 11 and 12 below—
- (a) “London bus service” has the same meaning as in Part II of the Transport Act 1985; and
- (b) “London local service licence” means a London local service licence under that Part of that Act.”;
- (b) for the word “road”, in each place where it occurs in paragraphs 11 and 12, there shall be substituted the words “London local”;
- (c) in paragraph 11(4) the words from “(and shall accordingly” to the end shall be omitted;
- (d) in paragraph 12(3), for the words “the <sup>M2</sup>Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981” there shall be substituted the words “Part II of the Transport Act 1985”;

---

**Changes to legislation:** Transport Act 1985, Cross Heading: The London Regional Transport Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (e) in paragraph 12(4), for the words “31(2) to (4), 34 and 35” there shall be substituted the words “37(2) and (3) and 39”;
- (f) in paragraph 12(5), for “32(1)” there shall be substituted the words “38(1) and (2)” and for the words “subsection (5)” there shall be substituted the words “subsections (6) and (7)”;
- (g) paragraph 12(6) shall be omitted; and
- (h) in paragraph 12(7), for “37(2)” there shall be substituted “41(1)”.

---

**Marginal Citations**

**M2** 1981 c. 14.

**Changes to legislation:**

Transport Act 1985, Cross Heading: The London Regional Transport Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 6(2ZA) inserted by [2019 asp 17 s. 37\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 6(7ZA) inserted by [2019 asp 17 s. 37\(2\)\(b\)](#)